status, vitamin, drugs or oral contraceptives in-
take, consumption of psychoactive substances, 
alcohol or cigarettes, exposure to chemicals, riv-
ers or factories, and presence of congenital car-
diovascular defects in first degree relatives.

Results: One hundred and two cases and 102 
controls were recruited. The two groups had 
similar characteristics. No differences were 
found regarding recruitment institution, origin, 
socioeconomic status, and demographic vari-
ables. Maternal exposure to rivers one month 
before and during the first two months of